Issue 1
Revision 0
Order Number: MCUK000201C8
Handsfree Car Kit
EB-HFD30Z
EB-HFD70Z
EB-HFD90Z

 –
S
e
rv
ic
e
 M
a
n
u
a
l
7.4. Handsfree PCB Assembly
Model: HFGD70AS02 Name: Handsfree PCB Assembly
Ref Part Number Description Grid
C100   F1H1C104A043   CAP CER 100nF 10% 16V X5R SMD A4
C101   F1H1C104A043   CAP CER 100nF 10% 16V X5R SMD F1
C102   F1H1C104A043   CAP CER 100nF 10% 16V X5R SMD F1
C103   F1H1C104A043   CAP CER 100nF 10% 16V X5R SMD F2
C104   F1H1C104A043   CAP CER 100nF 10% 16V X5R SMD D1
C105   F1H1H220A230   CAP CER 22pF 5% 50V NP0 SMD 16 A4
C106   F3G0J3360001   CAP TANT 33uF 20% 6.3V SMD CAS A3
C107   F1H1H220A230   CAP CER 22pF 5% 50V NP0 SMD 16 F1
C108   F1H1H220A230   CAP CER 22pF 5% 50V NP0 SMD 16 F2
C109   F0F1H2240001   CAP FILM 220nF 20% 50V SMD 505 A4
C110   F1H1H220A230   CAP CER 22pF 5% 50V NP0 SMD 16 A4
C111   F1H1C104A043   CAP CER 100nF 10% 16V X5R SMD A4
C112   F1H1C104A043   CAP CER 100nF 10% 16V X5R SMD A4
C113   F1H1H101A230   CAP CER 100pF 5% 50V NP0 SMD 1 A3
C114   F1H1H220A230   CAP CER 22pF 5% 50V NP0 SMD 16 F2
C115   F1J1C474A045   CAP CER 470nF 10% 16V X7R SMD F2
C116   F1H1H220A230   CAP CER 22pF 5% 50V NP0 SMD 16 F2
C117   F1J1C474A045   CAP CER 470nF 10% 16V X7R SMD E2

C132   F1H1H101A230   CAP CER 100pF 5% 50V NP0 SMD 1 C4
C133   F1H1H101A230   CAP CER 100pF 5% 50V NP0 SMD 1 C4
C134   F1H1H101A230   CAP CER 100pF 5% 50V NP0 SMD 1 F1
C135   ECEV1EA221P    CAP ALUM 220uF 20% 25V SMD 10. E4
C136   F1H1C104A043   CAP CER 100nF 10% 16V X5R SMD E4
C137   ECEV1CA221P    CAP ALUM 220uF 20% 16V SMD 10. D3
C138   F1H1H220A230   CAP CER 22pF 5% 50V NP0 SMD 16 B2
C139   F1H1H220A230   CAP CER 22pF 5% 50V NP0 SMD 16 B2
C140   F1H1H101A230   CAP CER 100pF 5% 50V NP0 SMD 1 E1
C142   F1H1H101A230   CAP CER 100pF 5% 50V NP0 SMD 1 E4
C143   ECJ1VB1H472K   CAP CER 4.7nF 10% 50V X7R SMD C4
C144   F1H1H220A230   CAP CER 22pF 5% 50V NP0 SMD 16 E1
C145   F1J1H104A425   CAP CER 100nF -20+80% 50V Y5V E4
C146   ECEV0JS220WR   CAP ALUM 22uF 20% 6.3V SMD 5.4 E4
C147   F1H1H220A230   CAP CER 22pF 5% 50V NP0 SMD 16 C3
C148   F1H1H103A219   CAP CER 10nF 10% 50V X7R SMD 1 E1
C149   F1H1H220A230   CAP CER 22pF 5% 50V NP0 SMD 16 E1
C150   F1H1C104A043   CAP CER 100nF 10% 16V X5R SMD E1
C151   F1H1H103A219   CAP CER 10nF 10% 50V X7R SMD 1 D1
C152   F1H1C104A043   CAP CER 100nF 10% 16V X5R SMD C3

C168   F1H1H101A230   CAP CER 100pF 5% 50V NP0 SMD 1 A3
C169   F1H1H101A230   CAP CER 100pF 5% 50V NP0 SMD 1 A3
C170   F1H1H101A230   CAP CER 100pF 5% 50V NP0 SMD 1 F1
C171   F1H1H101A230   CAP CER 100pF 5% 50V NP0 SMD 1 E1
C172   F1H1H101A230   CAP CER 100pF 5% 50V NP0 SMD 1 F1
C173   F1J1H104A425   CAP CER 100nF -20+80% 50V Y5V E4
C174   F1H1H103A219   CAP CER 10nF 10% 50V X7R SMD 1 C4
C200   F1H1H103A219   CAP CER 10nF 10% 50V X7R SMD 1 A1
C201   F1H1C104A043   CAP CER 100nF 10% 16V X5R SMD B1
C202   ECEV0JS220WR   CAP ALUM 22uF 20% 6.3V SMD 5.4 E3
C203   F1H1H101A230   CAP CER 100pF 5% 50V NP0 SMD 1 C4
C204   EEVFC1A151P    CAP ALUM 150uF 20% 10V SMD 6.2 E4
C205   F1H1C104A043   CAP CER 100nF 10% 16V X5R SMD B1
C206   F1H1C104A043   CAP CER 100nF 10% 16V X5R SMD C4
C207   EEVFC1A151P    CAP ALUM 150uF 20% 10V SMD 6.2 F4
C208   F1H1H102A219   CAP CER 1nF 10% 50V X7R SMD 16 B1
C209   F1H1H220A230   CAP CER 22pF 5% 50V NP0 SMD 16 B1
C210   F1H1H220A230   CAP CER 22pF 5% 50V NP0 SMD 16 C4
C211   F1H1H101A230   CAP CER 100pF 5% 50V NP0 SMD 1 C4
C212   F1H1H101A230   CAP CER 100pF 5% 50V NP0 SMD 1 C4

FL122  J0LB00000028   INDUCTOR FERRITE CHIP 1000OHM A3
FL200  J0JGC0000007   SUPPRESSOR EMI FERRITE 10 OHM D2
FL201  ACB1608M040T   FILTER                        D2
FL202  ACB1608M040T   FILTER                        D2
FL203  ACB1608M040T   FILTER                        D2
FL204  ACB1608M040T   FILTER                        D2
FL205  J0JHC0000003   SUPPRESSOR EMI FERRITE 150 OHM D4
Model: HFGD70AS02 Name: Handsfree PCB Assembly
Ref Part Number Description Grid
FL206  ACB1608M040T   FILTER                        D2
FL207  ACB1608M040T   FILTER                        C4
FL208  ACB1608M040T   FILTER                        D3
FS201  K5D402AZ0001   FILTER 4 A                    D4
PL002  K1KA02A00079   DF13C-2P-1.25V21 CONNECTOR    B4
R100   ERJ3GEYJ392V   CHIP RESISTOR 3K9 OHM +/-5% 1/ A3
R101   ERJ3GEYJ104V   CHIP RESISTOR 100K OHM +/-5% 1 A4
R102   ERJ3GEYJ821V   CHIP RESISTOR 820 OHM +/-5% 1/ A3
R103   ERJ3GEYJ224V   CHIP RESISTOR 220K OHM +/-5% 1 F1
R104   ERJ3GEYJ472V   CHIP RESISTOR 4K7 OHM +/-5% 1/ A4
R105   ERA6YED104V    100k OHM 100mW RESISTOR       F2
R106   ERJ3GEYJ223V   CHIP RESISTOR 22K OHM +/-5% 1/ F2
R107   ERA6YED473V    47k OHM 100mW RESISTOR        F2
R108   ERJ3GEYJ471V   CHIP RESISTOR 470 OHM +/-5% 1/ E2
R109   ERJ3GEYJ101V   CHIP RESISTOR 100 OHM +/-5% 1/ E2
R110   ERJ3GEYJ105V   CHIP RESISTOR 1M OHM +/-5% 1/1 F2
R111   ERJ3GEYJ105V   CHIP RESISTOR 1M OHM +/-5% 1/1 A4
R112   ERJ3GEYJ103V   CHIP RESISTOR 10K OHM +/- 5% 1 F2
R113   ERA6YED473V    47k OHM 100mW RESISTOR        F2
R114   ERJ3GEYJ224V   CHIP RESISTOR 220K OHM +/-5% 1 F2
R115   ERJ3GEYJ103V   CHIP RESISTOR 10K OHM +/- 5% 1 F2
R116   ERJ3GEYJ392V   CHIP RESISTOR 3K9 OHM +/-5% 1/ F1
R117   ERA6YED104V    100k OHM 100mW RESISTOR       F2
R118   ERJ3GEYJ104V   CHIP RESISTOR 100K OHM +/-5% 1 F1
R119   ERJ3GEYJ821V   CHIP RESISTOR 820 OHM +/-5% 1/ F1
R120   ERJ3GEYJ472V   CHIP RESISTOR 4K7 OHM +/-5% 1/ F1
R121   ERJ3GEYJ105V   CHIP RESISTOR 1M OHM +/-5% 1/1 F1
R122   ERJ3GEYJ102V   CHIP RESISTOR 1K OHM +/-5% 1/1 E2
R123   ERJ3GEYJ223V   CHIP RESISTOR 22K OHM +/-5% 1/ E2
R124   ERJ3GEYJ221V   CHIP RESISTOR 220 OHM +/-5% 1/ E2
Model: HFGD70AS02 Name: Handsfree PCB Assembly
Ref Part Number Description Grid
h
ttp

R
e
v
is
io
n
 0
R125   ERJ3GEYJ223V   CHIP RESISTOR 22K OHM +/-5% 1/ E1
R126   ERJ3GEYJ102V   CHIP RESISTOR 1K OHM +/-5% 1/1 E1
R127   ERJ3GEYJ102V   CHIP RESISTOR 1K OHM +/-5% 1/1 E1
R128   ERJ3GEYJ223V   CHIP RESISTOR 22K OHM +/-5% 1/ E1
R129   ERJ3GEYJ102V   CHIP RESISTOR 1K OHM +/-5% 1/1 E1
R130   ERJ3GEYJ102V   CHIP RESISTOR 1K OHM +/-5% 1/1 E1
R131   ERJ3GEYJ104V   CHIP RESISTOR 100K OHM +/-5% 1 E4
R132   ERJ3GEYJ223V   CHIP RESISTOR 22K OHM +/-5% 1/ E1
R133   ERJ6GEYJ100V   CHIP RESISTOR 10 OHM +/-5% 1/1 E4
R134   ERJ3GEYJ273V   CHIP RESISTOR 27K OHM +/-5% 1/ E4
R135   ERA6YED104V    100k OHM 100mW RESISTOR       E1
R137   ERJ6GEYJ471V   CHIP RESISTOR 470 OHM +/-5% 1/ E4
R138   ERJ3GEYJ101V   CHIP RESISTOR 100 OHM +/-5% 1/ E2
R139   ERA6YED104V    100k OHM 100mW RESISTOR       E1
R140   ERJ3GEYJ105V   CHIP RESISTOR 1M OHM +/-5% 1/1 C3
R141   ERJ6GEYJ100V   CHIP RESISTOR 10 OHM +/-5% 1/1 E4
R142   ERJ3GEYJ563V   CHIP RESISTOR 56K OHM +/-5% 1/ C3
R143   ERJ3GEYJ682V   CHIP RESISTOR 6K8 OHM +/-5% 1/ D3
R144   ERJ3GEYJ101V   CHIP RESISTOR 100 OHM +/-5% 1/ E2
R145   ERA6YED104V    100k OHM 100mW RESISTOR       D1
R146   ERJ3GEYJ473V   CHIP RESISTOR 47K OHM +/-5% 1/ C3
R147   ERA6YED104V    100k OHM 100mW RESISTOR       D1
R148   ERJ3GEYJ105V   CHIP RESISTOR 1M OHM +/-5% 1/1 C3
R149   ERJ14NF27R0U   RESISTOR 27 OHM 1% 1/4W SMD 32 C3
R150   ERJ3GEYJ103V   CHIP RESISTOR 10K OHM +/- 5% 1 C3
R151   ERJ3GEYJ273V   CHIP RESISTOR 27K OHM +/-5% 1/ C3
R152   ERJ3GEYJ103V   CHIP RESISTOR 10K OHM +/- 5% 1 C3
R153   ERJ3GEYJ105V   CHIP RESISTOR 1M OHM +/-5% 1/1 C3
R200   ERJ3GEYJ334V   CHIP RESISTOR 330K OHM +/-5% 1 A1
R201   ERA6YED153V    15k OHM 100mW RESISTOR        B1
R202   ERJ3GEYJ473V   CHIP RESISTOR 47K OHM +/-5% 1/ B1
Model: HFGD70AS02 Name: Handsfree PCB Assembly
Ref Part Number Description Grid
R203   ERA6YED473V    47k OHM 100mW RESISTOR        A1
R204   ERA6YED133V    RESISTOR 13K 1/10W SM 2012    B1
R205   ERA6YED103V    10k OHM 100mW RESISTOR        A2
R206   ERJ3GEYJ472V   CHIP RESISTOR 4K7 OHM +/-5% 1/ A2
R207   ERJ3GEYJ101V   CHIP RESISTOR 100 OHM +/-5% 1/ A1
R209   ERJ12NF1000U   RESISTOR 100 OHM 1% 1/2W SMD 4 A1
R210   ERA6YED153V    15k OHM 100mW RESISTOR        B1
R211   ERA6YED103V    10k OHM 100mW RESISTOR        A1
R212   ERA6YED183V    RESISTOR 18K 1/10W SM 2012    A1
R213   ERA6YED272V    2k7 OHM 100mW RESISTOR        A1
R214   ERJ3GEYJ102V   CHIP RESISTOR 1K OHM +/-5% 1/1 B1
R215   ERJ3GEYJ153V   CHIP RESISTOR 15K OHM +/-5% 1/ B4
R216   ERJ3GEYJ221V   CHIP RESISTOR 220 OHM +/-5% 1/ A1
R217   ERJ3GEYJ103V   CHIP RESISTOR 10K OHM +/- 5% 1 E2
R218   ERJ3GEYJ221V   CHIP RESISTOR 220 OHM +/-5% 1/ D4
R219   ERJ3GEYJ473V   CHIP RESISTOR 47K OHM +/-5% 1/ E2
R220   ERJ3GEYJ103V   CHIP RESISTOR 10K OHM +/- 5% 1 C4
R221   ERJ3GEYJ222V   CHIP RESISTOR 2K2 OHM +/-5% 1/ E2
R222   ERJ3GEYJ103V   CHIP RESISTOR 10K OHM +/- 5% 1 C4
R223   ERJ3GEYJ104V   CHIP RESISTOR 100K OHM +/-5% 1 C4
R224   ERJ6GEYJ332V   RESISTOR 3.3K OHM 5% 1/10W SMD D2
R225   ERJ3GEYJ103V   CHIP RESISTOR 10K OHM +/- 5% 1 B2
R226   ERJ3GEYJ103V   CHIP RESISTOR 10K OHM +/- 5% 1 B2
R227   ERJ3GEYJ471V   CHIP RESISTOR 470 OHM +/-5% 1/ C4
R228   ERJ3GEYJ102V   CHIP RESISTOR 1K OHM +/-5% 1/1 E2